

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MARY HALL-RAYFORD, KAREN BELTZ, KAREN MOURADJIAN, and CYNTHIA FEDERLE,

Plaintiffs,
v.

MONIQUE OWENS in her individual capacity and official capacity as Mayor of Eastpointe, and CITY OF EASTPOINTE, a political subdivision of the State of Michigan,

Defendants.

Case Number: 2:22-cv-12714

Hon. Terrence G. Berg
Mag. Curtis Ivy, Jr.

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	vi
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
I. Mayor Owens and Councilman Curley’s Dispute at the 2022 Cruisin’ Gratiot Event Garnered Significant Public Attention.	3
II. Eastpointe City Council Policy Prohibits Public Comments “Direct[ed]” at an Individual Member.	4
III. Mayor Owens Prohibits the Public from Criticizing Her During the Hearing of the Public.....	4
IV. Mayor Owens Allows Members of the Public to Praise Her and Criticize Her Opponents.....	10
APPLICABLE LAW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	12
A. Mayor Owens Engaged in Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination When She Silenced and Shouted Down Critics.....	13
B. Mayor Owens’s Impromptu “Rule” Prohibiting Citizens Discussing Her Dispute with Councilman Curley Violates the First Amendment.	15
C. Eastpointe’s Prohibition on the Public “Direct[ing]” a Remark Towards a Member is Void for Vagueness.....	19

D. Eastpointe's Prohibition on the Public "Direct[ing]" a Remark Towards a Member is Unconstitutionally Substantially Overbroad.....	22
II. Plaintiffs' Loss of Core First Amendment Rights Constitutes Irreparable Harm.	23
III. The Balance of Harms Favors a Preliminary Injunction.....	24
IV. The Public Interest in the First Amendment Favors an Injunction.	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Fund of Mich. v. Livingston Cnty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)	24, 25
<i>Barrett v. Harrington</i> , 130 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	11, 24
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty., Mich.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Briner v. City of Ontario</i> , 370 Fed. App'x 682 (6th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Chabad of S. Ohio & Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 363 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>City of Madison, Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp. Rel. Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	18
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	16
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't. of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23, 24
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	15

<i>Gault v. City of Battle Creek,</i> 73 F. Supp. 2d 811 (W.D. Mich. 1999).....	17
<i>Hill v. Colorado,</i> 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	19
<i>Ison v. Madison Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,</i> 3 F.4th 887 (6th Cir. 2021).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Kincaid v. Gibson,</i> 236 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted,</i> 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Marshall v. Amuso,</i> 571 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	14, 20, 21, 23
<i>Massachusetts v. Oakes,</i> 491 U.S. 576 (1989)	22
<i>McCullen v. Coakley,</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	16
<i>McNeilly v. Land,</i> 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	20, 21
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius,</i> 916 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	24
<i>New York v. Ferber,</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	22
<i>Newsom v. Norris,</i> 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns, Mich.,</i> 782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015)	12

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13, 14, 16
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer,</i> 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	1, 22
<i>Rudd v. City of Norton Shores, Mich.,</i> 977 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2020).	12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i> 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	16
<i>Youkhanna v. City of Sterling Heights,</i> 934 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2019)	13, 16
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 65(c).....	25
